In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Inselvency {England &
Wales) Rufes 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

*ASWTZWALL*
A23

08/01/2020 #222
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

of7fslal1]af1]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Creative Arc Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Alan

Surname

Fallows

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 1 City Road East

| Manchester

Street
|
Post town '
County/Region ‘
oote [M[1 (5[ [a[PIN]
Country ’

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Peter James

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Anderson

another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address ®

Building name/number‘ 1 City Road East

8 Other liguidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liguidator.

Street ‘ Manchester
|
Post town (
County/Region ’
e (M1 [s [ [4PIN]
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s I

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ol i [folilr
ols (G fololre

Progress report

The progress report is attached

i

s |

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Sign and date

Signature

X A3

o2 BJ1  T2jolle

04417 Version 1.0



LIQQ3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there I1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contacl name Troy Tull

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate
Recovery Limited

1 City Road East
Manchester

Address

|
|

Pos- town

County/Regign

[ Iml1fs] [4 PIN]

Country

bx

Telephone

0161 832 6221
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

7 You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement
of Affairs
£

Uncertain
100.00
23,000.00

(120.00}
(20,000.00)
(49,156.23)

{2.00)

(46,178.23)

Page 1 of 1

Creative Arc Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 09/11/2017

From 09/11/2017

To 08/11/2018 To 08/11/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Computer Equipment NIL NIL
Cash at Bank . .23,121.20 _ _23121.20
23,121.20 23,121.20
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs (Corporation NIL NIL
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) . _NIL _ ___NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders o NIL 7 ~NIL
NIL NIL
23,121.20 23,121.20

REPRESENTED BY - — L e
Current A/c 23.121.20

23,121.20
L ﬁ,\ﬁ
Alan Fallows

Joint Liquidator

IPS SQL Ver 201210 02 January 2019 09.09



‘Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Creative Arc Limited
- In Liquidation

8 November 2019



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liguidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 9 November 2018 to 8 November 2019.

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 8 November 2018 to 9 November 2019
together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since the Joint
Liquidators' Appointment.

C Time Analysis for the Period from 8 November 2018 to 9 November 2019

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Joint Liquidators' Appointment /

E Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements
F Joint Liquidators’ fees estimate originally provided to creditors

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

25

26

2.7

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Alan Fallows, together with Peter James Anderson of Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery
Limited, 1 City Road East, Manchester, M15 4PN, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Creative
Arc Limited (“the Company”) on @ November 2017. This progress report covers the period from
9 November 2018 to 8 November 2019 (“the Period”} and should be read in conjunction with
any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at www kjgcr.com/privacy-policy. If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was The Old Barn, 1815 Melton Road, Rearsby,
Leicester, LE7 4YS.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 1, City Road East, Manchester,
M15 4PN and its registered number is 07831412,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff.

Attached at Appendix A is my receipts and payments account for the Period together with a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as
Joint Liquidator to the end of the Period.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this
area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutoery
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Cash at Bank

The director’s estimated statement of affairs shows Cash at Bank with an estimated to realise
value of £23,000.00. The sum of £23,121.20 has been realised in respect of the Company's
Cash at Bank.

Antecedent Transactions

The Directors bank statement review revealed various payments made to the Director. As the
Company did not keep sufficient books and records the Liquidators were unable to establish

the purpose of these transactions. A letter was sent to the Directors requesting him to provide
supporting documentation to evidence that the Director's was entitled to take these funds.

Joint Liquidators” Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.8

29

2.10

2.15

2.16

218

2.19

The Director was unable to evidence that he was entitled to take all of the funds highlighted
and the Liquidators instructed solicitors Freeths LLP to pursue the Director for repayment. The
Director accepted that he was not entitled to all of the funds and submitted a settlement offer
of £13,988 00 was submitted along with a statement of means form. The Directors offer was
subsequently accepted and no further action wifl be taken in this matter.

Directors Loan Account

The Company's accounts for the period ended 30 November 2016 contained an cverdrawn
Directors loan account in the sum of £14,012. The Liquidator undertook an analysis to establish
the balance of the loan account at the date the Company was placed into Liquidation and
pursued the Director for repayment. The Director agreed to settle his loan account in full and |
can confirm that the balance of £14,012 has been paid to date.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liguidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset reaiisations caught under their

" security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

| cansider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

- There are approximately 4 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
director(s) statement of affairs of £69,276.23

There are no new matters arising in respect of creditor claims in the period.
Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liguidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

I can confirm that | have submitted a repart on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appeintrment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors.

My investigations revealed the following issues:

As detailed in Section 2.7 and 2.9 of this report. My initial investigations revealed antecedent

transactions and an overdrawn Directors’ loan account. The Liguidators pursued the Director
for repayment and instructed solicitors from Freeth's LLP to assist. The Director disputed some

Joint Liquidators® Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.20

2.21

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

of the transactions highlighted, however due to a lack accounting information he was unable to
provide evidence to dispute. Due to this, the Director offered to pay his outstanding loan
account in full, along with a setilement of £13,988.00 for antecedent transactions. The Director
also provided evidence of his means which were fully reviewed to ensure his offer was
sufficient. The offer was subsequently accepted and | can confirm that payment has been
received in full and no further action is required.

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legisiation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

The Liguidation remains open to enable the Liquidators to pay their final expenses and to allow
a distribution to be made to the Creditors of the Company.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company did not grant fixed or floating charges over the Company's assets to any secured
creditors.

Preferential Creditors
The Campany has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £62,840.00 from 3 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
1 creditor whose debts total £120.00 as per the Company’s statement of affairs

No floating charges were granted to secured creditors by the Company. Accordingly, there is
no requirement under s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 tc create a fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for unsecured crediters, known as the Prescribed Part.

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators have made attempts to have the basis of their remuneration agreed by
the Company’s creditors. No creditors have participated in this process and consequently, the
Joint Liquidators made an application to court to approve the basis of their remuneration.

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be by reference to the
time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of my original fees estimate is attached at Appendix E.

My time costs for the Period are £23,621.71. This represents 102.90 hours at an average rate
of £229.56 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, £20,000 plus disbursements
of £5,711.24 has been drawn on account.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

52

6.1

6.2

At the date of this report, | would confirm that my fees estimate for the liquidation remains
unchanged. This is because | intend restricting the Liquidators' time costs to be drawn from
the estate to the level of my estimate and as a result, any time incurred in excess of this will
not be borne by creditors.

The Joint Liquidators' revised fee estimate is attached at Appendix F.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded

from hitps://www.r3 org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Attached as Appendix D is additicnal information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set qut in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, Troy Tull of my office can be
contacted by telephone on 0161 212 84086 or by email at troytull@kjgcr.com.

Yours faithfully

Alan Fallows
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

13

2.1

22

3.1

32

3.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, 2a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of cur fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Profassional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Freeths Solicitor {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

QOur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the liguidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees was approved, a copy of
which is attached.

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees was approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Estimated cost

Expense £ (plus VAT)

Solicitors’ costs 5,350.00
Statutory advertising 137.40
Specific penalty bond 117.60
Agents / valuers fees 90.00
London gazette advertising 137.40
Bank charges 10.00

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in the

Incurred but Total
Paid in prior period not paid to anticipated
period £ covered by date £ cost £
this report £

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

Agents’ costs 000 90.00 0.00 90.00
Solicitors' costs 0.00 5,350 00 0 00 5,350.00
Statutory advertising 0.00 137.40 0.00 137.40
Specific penalty bond 0 00 30.00 0.00 30.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 dishursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from
1 October 2018 are detailed below:

£
Staff Grade (Per hour)
Appointment Takers 450
Managers 300 to 360
Administrator / Senior Administrator 220 10 250
Cashier / Support Staff 110 to 180

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Joint Liquidators® Annual Progress Repeort to Creditors & Members



CREATIVE ARC LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.3 Kay Johnson Gee Corporate Recovery Limited’'s charge-out rates effective from
1 November 2016 to 30 September 2018 are detailed below:
Staff Grade £
{Per hour)
Partner 395
Senior Manager 330
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 275
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Cashier/ Support Staff 130

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Statement
of Affairs
£

23,000.00
100.00
Uncertain

(20,000.00)
(49,156.23)
{120.00)

(46,178.23)

Page 1 of 1

Creative Arc Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Antecedent Transactions
Cash at Bank
Computer Equipment
Directors Loan Account

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Bank Charges
Bordereau
Legal Fees (1)

London Gazette Advertising
Office Holders Expenses *
Office Holders Fees
Statement of Affairs Fee

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs {(Corparation
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTICNS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Current Alc

IPS SAL Ver. 2012 10

From 09/11/2018 From 09/11/2017

To 08/11/2019 To 08/41/2019
£ £

13.988.00 13.988.00

NIL 23.121.20

NIL NIL
1401200 1401200
28.000.00 51.121.20

90.00 90.00

10.00 10.00

117.60 117.60

5,350.00 5,350.00

137.40 137.40

6.24 6.24

20.000.00 20.000.00
500000 ~ "5,000.00
(30,711.24) (30.711.24)

NIL NIL

NiL NIL

NI NI

NiL NIL

I NIL
NIL NIL
 (2711.29) © 20,409.96
20,409.96

C 20,409.96

ATy
LL‘BV\/ Alan Fallows

Joint Liguidator

06 January 2020 14 04



50 ¥1 020z Aenuer g0 g1-£0-G1 UOISIBA L jo | abed
¥Z 169 pRUNeLD sjuailasingsy] |ejeL
00°000'0Z pauwiie|) 5224 [e10L

89057 05°ZL6'4 ) 06°L5 00'L 000 55°Ly sTY oa'o 1151 SJNOH el
ooo 00 4a 000 000 Qoo coo 000 06 o 000 Supes)
00 0sy 00 soF 060 000 00 jslele] coo folo]l4] 080 souedwo) Aioinelg
80 ¥81 00 058'L SC 0L 00 0o o 089 SCE 000 000 SI9SSY G LUoHesIeay
¥8 882 oogse e 0L L1 Qoo goo oeg 0o o oo or e uoned nsaau|
00 0ze 00 Z9v oL¢ Q00 000 gLe 0o o 0o 000 S0P
¥S LEL 05 22y =4 000 000 ST e oL 000 000 Buualyses
0002e 00 ¥08'} o8 000 a0 0z 000 0040 a0 ayoeds eseld
£3¢EZ G0 899' 0L 51 00l Goo 06 €l 000 0G0 080 Bunueld g uiwpy
'3} e #e18 yoddng S{EUOISS3)0Id

AunaH abesaay (3) 1802 2wn) SINOH [€I0L 10JBNSIGIWPY 03 debEUBy 1S5V % 165 15IUBS JaU) Jabeuey Jauped LOIIOUN 4 HI0M JO UONEDIJISSED

6102/ L/80 0L 8102/11/60 Wold
sapo) 10slold Juawpuoddy 1504 |Iv

pajiwi 21y aAjeaID - LOYIHD

Arewwing 109 @ awl] 6dIS - Anu3g swi)



50°'¥1 0202 Aenuer 9o

8L-E0-GL UOISISA

| 4o ) sBed

PZ'LES PIUED SJUsWISANGSIJ [BICL

00°000'02 pawie|D saad jele]
46677 LLbE9'E2 067204 052 000 59'98 sy 00l 05’8 SJnoH [ejol
00 622 0088 v o 000 0o ) o G600 000 Suipesy
S0 LLE 00 502 06 1 Goo 000 noo 000 CO} 060 soueidwo) Aners
8L Sk 2/8°C Lol 000 000 98t gie 000 009 $)955Y JO Lonesijesy
58 9¥T 97 46401 £l ey 051 000 £69¢ 600 oeo 0ES uonefinsaauf
00 02T 00718 0ieg 000 o 0LE 000 0o ao Sioupaul
S Lel Qs zv GZE Qoo aoo T4 Qo 0eo aG o Buusiysen
Co 0Zg 00 FOR'L 0Z8 a0 o 000 sr ] oo o 000 oo areds 8seD
LG BET 05 80L'9 0o sl a0 ] oe e 0o 0 0oa ez Buueld 3 uwpy
(3) a1ey Hes voddng S|RUQISS0Id
Apnoy abeseay {3) 180D aum) SINOH k)0, JojRASIUIUPY JoIUag B 9 Y 101U3S JaL)O iabeuey Isuped UOLaUNZ MIOAR JO UGHEIISISSE[D

6102/L1/80 ©L 2102/11/60 Woi4
$2p07) 198l01d ualiuloddy 1s0d Iy

PaJILLIM 21y BAIESID - LOVIHD

Arewiwng 3509 %@ swil 6dIS - Aug awi]



